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CASE # . ‘ 2N ZONE
CRITICAL AREA: IDA___LDA __RCA

FEE PAID

BMA: Yes No

DATE

NO. OF SIGNS

VARIANCE APPLICATION

NOL This form ean be davnloaded 1o vour computer and (illed pu wilizing Adobe Reader tor sinnlie producty Tecan alse be printed and filled

ol by .

Applicant(s): Jeremy John Schreifels

(Applicant must have a financial, contractual, or proprietary interest in the property)

Property Address: 1113 Ridge Place, Crownsville, MD 21032

Property Location: 61 feet of frontage on the ( NE ) side of Ridee Place
(Enter Street Name )

85  feet(S ) of (Nearest intersecting street) Plum Creek Drive
(Enter Street Name )

12-digit Tax Account Number 2748-0766-9900 Tax District ( 2 )Council District
Waterfront Lot: Y N D Comer Lot: Y D N Deed Title Reference 37526/309

Zoning District R2 Lot# 1113 Tax Map 31 Block/Grid 16 Parcel 146

Area 18,469 (sqFt. ) Subdivision Name Plat of Sunrise Beach, Section 4

Description of Proposed Project and Variance Requested (Brief, detail fully in letter of explanation)
. Article 17-8-201(a) to permit disturbace 15% or greater slopes.

To Article 18-4-60110 allow Jess setback than required inR-2. -

The applicant hereby certifies that he or she has a financial, contractual, or proprietary interest in the property; that he or she is
authorized to make this application; that the information shown on this application is correct; and that he or she will comply with all

applicable regulations of Anne Arundel Coupty, Maryland. —
Applicant’s Signature ﬂ_&’—‘/ Owner’s Signature——— /’] % -

)

Print Name Creative Spaces/Rich Cain, President Print Name Jeremy John Schreéifels

Mailing Address 818 E. College Parkway Mailing Address 1113 Ridge Place

City, State, Zip Annapolis. MD 21409 City, State, Zip Crownsville. MD 21032

Work Phone Work Phone

Home Phone Home Phone

Cell Phone 443-771-1259 Cell Phone

Email Addressrichardc@remodelthebay.com Email Address

% * * Below For Office Use Only * * *

Application accepted by Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning:

Initials

Variance to
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May 22, 2023

Anne Arundel County

Department of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, MD. 21401

RE: Variance Application — Explanatory Letter
1113 Ridge Place, Crownsville MD, 21032
Plat of Sunrise Beach, Section 4, Lot 1113
Tax Map 31 Block 16, Parcel 146

To whom it may concemn.

Please find submitted herewith the variance application and associated required submittal
materials requesting a variance to permit a structure with less setbacks than required in an R2
zone. And to permit disturbance to 15% slopes or greater in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

The site is identified as 1113 Ridge Place, Crownsville, Maryland, also known as Lot 1113 on
the recorded plat of *“Sunrise Beach, Section 4”. It’s a 0.42-acre lot zoned R2. The site is located
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (LDA). The property fronts a Public 30’ foot improved
right-of-way, known as Ridge Place.

This site is currently developed with an existing 2 story house, driveway, sidewalks, patio’s, and

decks. Consisting of steep slopes and their 25° buffers, the 100’ buffer and is mostly wooded lot
in the Chesapeake Bay Critical area (LDA). The site is in the buffer modified area.

Slopes over 15% or greater in the Critical Area

The applicant is seeking a variance to permit disturbance to 15% or greater slopes in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, LDA, (Article 17-8-201 (a)). The proposed site plan indicates 560
square feet of disturbance to slopes over 15% or greater. About half of the site is encumbered by
15% slopes or greater, there is a portion of the site not encumbered by slopes 15% or greater but
this area is being used for the proposed well, this is also where the existing well was located due
to the setbacks between the well and septic this forces the new BAT septic tank to the rear yard
and into the steep slopes. We feel this relief is minimal and is necessary to construct the
proposed septic tank, this tank will provide benefits for the Chesapeake Bay and could not be
constructed without this Variance. Please also note that the health department has approved the
septic plan for this addition and the new location of the BAT Unit.



R2 Setbacks

The applicant is also seeking a variance to permit a primary structuge to have less side yard
setback than required. The required setback from a side yard is 7 feet in the R2 zone. We are
requesting a variance of 1.1’ feet to the side yard setback, allowing the addition to be
constructed as close as 5.9 on the Northwest side and 6’ on the Southeast side to the property
line. We feel this is the minimum relief necessary to construct a 2™ floor addition that is in
conformance with the existing house and homes in the rest of the neighborhood. The variance is
being requested to the side yard setback to allow the 2™ floor to be placed over the 1% floor,
therefore creating no new lot coverage, we feel this relief is minimal and it is necessary to
construct the proposed addition over the existing 1* floor.

We feel that the variances requested above will not alter the essential character of the existing
neighborhood, but in fact will mimic the existing character of the neighborhood and provide for a
home that is more suited for the neighborhood. We feel that granting these variances will not
confer on the applicant any special privileges, as the Ridge Place consist of Lots of the same
uniqueness throughout the community. We also feel that denial of the variances will deprive the
applicant of the rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the neighborhood and cause
unwarranted hardship that would deny the applicant reasonable and significant use of the lot. The
owner is not requesting these variances based on conditions or circumstances that are the result
of actions by the applicant. And last the granting of these variances will not adversely affect
water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat in the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area, as no new lot coverage is being proposed, the new tank (BAT) and new well will benefit

the Chesapeake Bay.

Calculations for lot coverage, existing woods / clearing and disturbances to the buffers onsite are
provided on the site plan. The site is served by a private well and onsite sewage disposal system.

The lot coverage is 2,763 square feet, which equates to 14.96% of the site, which is well under
the permitted lot coverage of 31.25% the site or 5,772 square feet. No new lot coverage is

proposed in the on the site.

Prefile comments were received July 10, 2023. Please see the responses below:

Engineering Review

Comment: Provide a photo tour of the steep slopes/buffers where construction is proposed to
document stability.

Response: A photo tour of the steep slopes/buffer is enclosed for your use.
Comment: The proposed disturbance is just below 5000 sf and appears sufficient to perform

work, Indicate if existing SWM is available for the site, the location, etc. and how SWM is being
addressed for the proposed conditions. Requires variance to side setbacks.



Response: The limit of disturbance is less than 5000 sf, there is no existing SWM that we or
the owners are aware of. SWM is not required as no new lot coverage is being created, the
proposed addition is entirely within the footprint of the existing house the 2 new decks are

not lot coverage.

End of Engineering Review

Zoning Review

Comment: This property is in the BMA (Buffer Modified Area) and does not have an expanded
buffer.

Response: Acknowledge all references to the expanded buffer have been removed.
Comment: The variances required are to setbacks and steep slope disturbance. Include the
height of the finished structure on the site plan in the location of the structure. A modification

will be required for steep slope disturbance as well.

Response: The height of the structure is noted on sheet 1, max height 36°.

End of Zoning Review

Thank you for your consideration of this request and please do not hesitate to contact me if you
have any questions or if you require any additional information.

Sincerely,

Development Facilitators, Inc.

Candice Bateman
Project Manager

Cc:  Steve Andraka, P.E., DFI
Jeremy John Schrefels, Owner
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INTRODUCTION

The applicant proposes to construct a 2nd floor addition and 2 new decks on Lot 1113 of
Plat of Sunrise Beach, Sect 4, the site is served by private well and private septic and is
located at 1113 Ridge Place, Crownsville, MD Anne Arundel County, Maryland. The
property is identified as Plat of Sunrise Beach, Section 4, Lot 1113, and is also known as Tax
Map 31, Block 16, Parcel 146. The site is zoned R-2 and is within the Chesapeake Bay
Critical area, designated LDA.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS

The subject property consists of 18,469 square feet (0.42 acres) of land located entirely
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (LDA). Currently, the property is developed with
an existing single-family dwelling, driveway, sidewalks, patio and deck and consists of
woods in good condition.

There is 11,845 square feet of existing woods based on the arial tree line, and shrubbery.
The clearing onsite is proposed as 946 Square foot and is being mitigated with the building
permit (B02407616), by way of replanting onsite with 4 trees and 12 Shrubs. Additional
mitigation for the steep slope disturbance is also proposed, with the building permit
(B02407616), by way of replanting onsite with 3 trees and 9 Shrubs.

There are no impacts to jurisdictional wetlands, 25-foot non-tidal wetland buffer, streams,
or 100-year floodplain for this project. Therefore, authorization from the Maryland
Department of the Environment and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers is not required.

Lot Coverage allowed in the Critical Area (LDA) is not to exceed 5,772 square, per the
critical area code. The project, as proposed, will bring the total lot coverage on the site to
2,763 square feet or 14.96% of the site area for Lot 1113.

This site has applied for a building permit for the new addition to the single-family home
and is exempt from Stormwater Management due to the fact that the proposed adddition
creates no new lot coverage and is entirely over top the existing home / Lot coverage.

Through the use of reinforced silt fence, the applicant will minimize any impacts on water
quality and habitat during construction.



HABITAT PROTECTION AREAS

Nontidal Wetlands

The project area was not investigated for non-tidal wetlands by Development Facilitators,
Inc. as all development is uphill of the tidal waters, although there may be Wetlands near
the shoreline, there will be no disturbance in this area.

Tidal Wetlands

The project area was not investigated for tidal wetlands by Development Facilitators, Inc.
as all development is uphill of the tidal waters, although there may be Wetlands near the
shoreline, there will be no disturbance in this area.

100-foot Buffer and Expanded Buffer

The property does front tidal waters, but there is no disturbance to 100-foot buffer to tidal
waters / tidal wetlands. This site is buffer exempt.

Rare, Threatened & Endangered Species
A formal request for an environmental review for rare, threatened, or endangered species
on the property was submitted to the Maryland Department of Natural Resources July 27,

2023. Awritten response is currently pending. No rare, threatened, or endangered species
were observed while performing the critical area study field work.

Steep Slopes

Steep slopes are defined as areas with greater than 15% slopes. The steep slopes and their
buffer are shown on the enclosed site plan along with their disturbances.
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July 27, 2023

MD Department of Natural Resources
Wildlife and Heritage Service

Atin: Lori Byrne

580 Taylor Avenue

Tawes State Office Building E-1
Annapolis, MD 21401

RE: 1113 Ridge Place, Crownsville, MD, 21032
Plat of Sunrise Beach, Section 4, Lot 1113

Dear Ms. Byrne,

The purpose of this letter is to respectfully request an environmental review for
property located at 1113 Ridge Place, Crownsville MD, 21032 (see attached site plan).
The site is found on Tax Map 31, Block 16, Parcel 1446 (ADC Map 5193 is highlighted
and enclosed for your reference). A field inspection was done, and no rare, threatened
or endangered species appeared to be on site. We are preparing a Critical Area Report
for this property and would appreciate a verification of our findings by your office as
soon as possible.

Thank you in advance for consideration of the subject request and if you shouid have
any questions or should require additional information, please do not hesitate to call me
at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,
Development Facilitators, Inc.

Candice Bateman-.—
Project Manager
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GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100

ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

Jurisdiction: Date:
- FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Corrections M
foll| [HC 1 G i3 “ Redesign ]
No Change ]
Non-Critical Area ]
T P i RN N s e RN *Complete Only Page 1
: T G G VA AN S T
I TaxID: | 7 A UH - JHLCNS 2 J General Project Information
l_Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) [ [1\2 2 idae £3 \ace
~7
| Project location/Address | 1113 Ridae Place

[City [ Cromunsui\e

[ Zip | 21032

[ Local case number |

{ Applicant:

| First name | Cond 1 Ce

Lastname | B on L € 1hmaav

| Company |D€\|t\°'§sW‘tEV\"(J Ta cwadyaraiovn \WawC .

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit

Buffer Management Plan

Conditional Use
Consistency Report

Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft

Grading Permit

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:

NN NN

Lastname RO WA

Phone #

Fax #

L/ Af 3. :I- 01 O- Q Qq 5 Response from Commission Required By

Variance
Rezoning
Site Plan

Special Exception

Subdivision
Other

First name

Hearing date

D000

Coangice

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Siiane Tamilu dwielling
= = e o)

Yes Yes

Inira-Family Transfer [ Growth Allocation
Grandfathered Lot Buffer Exemption Area

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial L[] Recreational ]
Consistency Report L] Redevelopment

Industrial L] Residential

Institutional [] Shore Erosion Control

Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [_]
Other ]

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area — S
IDA Area o S (&0 - [422GC |
LDA Area O.AN IR A
RCA Area ) O 3 # of Lots Created
Total Area T ™~
Acres SqFt Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees B.2.7h2. |1ALR4S | Existing Lot Coverage Q-06 21363
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees - - New Lot Coverage - | =,
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees | © - O2 O | Removed Lot Coverage - —
Total Lot Coverage Q-0¢ |13
VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance .07 | SO | Buffer Forest Clearing o 02| Qdu
Non-Buffer Disturbance ©.0% Al ls | Mitigation o.o07 | QY
Variance Type . Structure
Buffer ,g 25 o5 D "‘b{jy\ Ace. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing ] Bam [ ]
HPA Impact L] Deck [ ]
Lot Coverage ] Dwelling %}/
Expanded Buffer ] Dwelling Addition
Nontidal Wetlands | | Garage N
Setback E/ Gazebo []
Steep Slopes ] Patio []
Other ] Pool []
Shed L]
Other L]

Revised 12/14/2006



APPENDIX B

Existing and Proposed Site Plans
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b. 18T FLOOR = 1225.8 §F

€. 2MD FLOOR = 484 & SF (EXCLUDES ATTIC STORAGE OF 100.8)

d.  TOTAL=333588F

o, 4BEDROOMS

MAX SF ALLOWED WITH LIMITED HOME ADDITION IS 3451 §F AND 4 BEDROOMS

EXIGTING USE: SINGLE FAVILY DWELLING
PROPOSED USE: SNGLE FAMLY DWELLWG
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PROPOSED HEIGHT; MAX HEIGHT 381
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: Date:
. FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot# Section \ Corrections 0
fol R A \G 13 “A Redesign ]
. No Change ]
Non-Critical Area ]
T e ——— *Complete Only Page 1
l Tax ID: | 0 =0 Ayt s B - : General Project Information

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | |1 \% Ridae ¥lace |
| Project location/Address | [ 113 2.1 ol g€ Tloce |
[City [ Crovunsuille (Zip[ 21022 ]
Eocal case number | ]
| Applicant: Last pame | & L2 pan | Firstname | Cond i Ce |

| Company [De Nt Aoy eV, Fa e Aoy WnC . |

Application Type (check all that appiy):

Building Permit ] Variance ‘_ A
Buffer Management Plan || Rezoning L]
Conditional Use N Site Plan []
Consistency Report ] Special Exception [ ]
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [ | Subdivision ]
Grading Permit [ Other ]
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Lastname RO WA Fistname _Cowngice

Phone # Li L/ 3'—:|' A0 - S Gq ko) Response from Commission Required By

Fax # Hearing date

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:
Sinonie Tamnily Qe lling

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer  [_] Growth Allocation
Grandfathered Lot [] Buffer Exemption Area &
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial ] Recreational 1.
Consistency Report ] Redevelopment P
Industrial ] Residential
Institutional ] Shore Erosion Control
Mixed Use [] Water-Dependent Facility [
Other (]

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres SqFt Total D i Ar Acres Sq Ft
tal Lhsturpe a :

IDA Area - el Disturbed Area. [ 10 [422.C |
LDA Area S LS
RCA Arca ; : # of Lots Created
Total Area o

Acres SqFt Acres SqFt
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees B.2.H2~ ML R48 | Existing Lot Coverage 0-06 |63
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees - - New Lot Coverage = | =,
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees O .o QM | Removed Lot Coverage - —

Total Lot Coverage Q- 06 |78

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance .02 SO | Buffer Forest Clearing O.- 07| Quiy
Non-Buffer Disturbance ©. 0% Blolels | Mitigation o.0C | |4l
Variance Type . Structure

Buffer K 28 o5 Bl Ace. Structure Addition [
Forest Clearing ] Bam (]
HPA Impact ] Deck []
Lot Coverage ] Dwelling
Expanded Buffer ] Dwelling Addition 24
Nontidal Wetlands [ ] Garage
Setback ,@/ Gazebo L]
Steep Slopes [] Patio [ ]
Other [] Pool [ ]

Shed L]

Other L[]

Revised 12/14/2006



OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE MEETING

DATE OF COMMENTS_7/10/23

P&7Z STAFF_Jloan Jenkins/ Kelly Krinetz

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE__Candice Bateman EMAIL__candice@dfienaineering.com
SITE LOCATION 1113 Ridge PI LOT SIZE_18.740 sa ft ZONING R2
CA DESIGNATION _LDA BMA X or BUFFER APPLICATION TYPE__ Var

Applicants application proposes a 2nd floor addition and a new septic tank which will disturb steep slopes and will be in the
expanded buffer. Approx half of the site is encumbered with steep slopes.

COMMENTS

Engineering: 1. Provide a photo tour of the steep slopes/buffers where construction is proposed to document stability, 2. The
proposed disturbance is just below 5000 sf and appears sufficient to perform the proposed work. Indicate if existing SWM is
available for the site, the location, etc. and how SWM is being addressed for the proposed conditions. Requires variance to side

setbacks.
Critical Area Team: No objection

Zoning: This property is in the BMA (Buffer Modified Area and does not have an expanded buffer.

The variances required are to setbacks and steep slope disturbance. Include the height of the finished structure on the site plan in
the location of the structure. A modification will be required for steep slope disturbance as well.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-201 (b) Pre-filing meeting required. Before filing an application for a variance, special exception, or to change a zoning district, to change or remove
a critical area classification, or for a variance in the critical area or bog protection area, an applicant shall meet with the Office of Planning and Zoning to review a
pre-file concept plan or an administrative site plan. For single lot properties, the owner shall prepare a simple site plan as a basis for determining what can be
done under the provisions of this Code to avoid the need for a variance.

*** A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings. A stormwater
management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR
disturbing 5,000 square feet or more. State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of the

development process.

Section 18-16-301 (c ) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.

A variance to the requirements of the County'’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended
to represent support or approval of the variance request.

Rev 12/22/2016
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Photo Tour of Site

PLAT OF SUNRISE BEACH,

LOT 1113, SECTION 4

1113 Ridge Place

CROWNSVILLE, MD 21032

2N ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND
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’ ENGINEERS-SURVEYORS-PLANNERS
CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS
I-97 BUSINESS PARK
1127 BENFIELD BLVD, SUITE K
MILLERSVILLE, MD 21108

L

DEVELOPMENT FACILITATORS INC.

WWW.DFIENGINEERING.COM
443-308-2100 FAX 443-308-2108

Prepared by: Candice Bateman

July, 2023



Photo of rear of existing home. Location of proposed 3x8 2" floor
addition, 4x10 15t floor deck, and 4x13 24 floor deck.



Photo of rear of existing home porch to remain.



Standing at top of staircase, leading down slope to creek.




Standing on rear deck, looking north toward Plum Creek.



Standing on rear deck, looking East at Plum Creek.



Standing at wall #3, looking at creek (North).



Standing at wall #3, looking at creek (East).



==

15t platform along staircase, looking toward creek (North).




Looking North from staircase to creek.




Looking East at staircase to creek.



Front (East side)




Front (North) side.




